
Dispute Resolution Services 

         Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes TT: CNR, OLC 
LL: OPR-DR, MNR-DR, MNRL, FFL 

Introduction 

This reconvened hearing dealt with two applications pursuant to the Residential 
Tenancy Act (the “Act”). The Tenants made one application (“Tenants’ Application”) for: 

• cancellation of a 10 Day Notice to End Tenancy for Unpaid Rent and Utilities
dated December 3, 2021 (“10 Day Notice”) pursuant to section 46; and

• an order for the Landlords to comply with the Act, Residential Tenancy
Regulations (“Regulations”) and/or the tenancy agreement pursuant to section
62.

The Landlords made one application (“Landlords’ Application”) for: 

• an Order of Possession pursuant to sections 46 and 55;
• a Monetary Order for unpaid rent pursuant to section 55; and
• authorization to recover the filing fee from the Tenants pursuant to section 72.

The original hearing of this application was held on March 22, 2022 (“Original Hearing”). 
The Landlords’ provided conflicting information regarding the amount of rent owing by 
the Tenants and it became apparent that the parties would not be able to complete their 
testimony and rebuttals. As a result, I adjourned the hearing and issued a decision 
dated March 22, 2022 (“Interim Decision”) pursuant to Rule 7.8 of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch Rules of Procedure (“RoP”). The Interim Decision and Notices of 
Dispute Resolution Proceeding for this adjourned hearing were served on the parties by 
the Residential Tenancy Branch (“RTB”).  



  Page: 2 
 
The two Landlords (“DW” and “MW”), and one the two Tenants (“CD”) attended the 
Original Hearing. DW and MW, but neither of the two Tenants, attended this hearing. 
DW, MW and CD were given a full opportunity to be heard, to present affirmed  
testimony, to make submissions and to call witnesses at the Original Hearing. DW and 
MW were given a full opportunity to be heard, to present affirmed testimony, to make 
submissions and call witnesses at this hearing.  
 
At the Original Hearing, CD stated the Tenants served their Notice of Dispute 
Resolution Proceeding and evidence (“Tenants’ NDRP Package”) on the Landlords 
around December 12, 2021 by registered mail. CD stated that the Canada Post receipt 
for the registered mailing of the Tenants’ NDRP Package was stolen from her car. DW 
acknowledged the Landlords had received the Tenants’ NDRP Package by registered 
mail. I find the Tenants’ NDRP Package was served on the Landlords in accordance 
with sections 88 and 89 of the Act. Pursuant to section 90 of the Act, I find the 
Landlords were served with the Tenants’ NDRP Package on December 17, 2021. 
 
At the Original Hearing, DW stated the Landlords served their Notice of Dispute 
Resolution Proceeding, amendment to the Landlords Application and evidence 
(“Landlords’ NDRP Package”) on the Tenants by registered mail on March 2, 2021. DW 
provided the Canada Post tracking number to corroborate his testimony that the 
Landlords’ NDRP Package was served on the Tenants by registered mail. I find the 
Landlords’ NDRP Package was served on the Tenants in accordance with sections 88 
and 89 of the Act.  
 
Preliminary Matter – Correction of a Tenant’s Name 
 
At the Original Hearing, I noted that the surname of one of the two Tenants (“JH”) was 
duplicated in the Tenants’ Application. CD stated this was an inadvertent error that was 
made when the Tenants’ Application was filed online. CD requested that I amend the 
Tenants’ Application to correct this error.  
 
Rule 4.2 of the Residential Tenancy Branch Rules of Procedure (“RoP”) states: 
 

4.2 Amending an application at the hearing  
 

In circumstances that can reasonably be anticipated, such as when the amount of 
rent owing has increased since the time the Application for Dispute Resolution was 
made, the application may be amended at the hearing. If an amendment to an 



  Page: 3 
 

application is sought at a hearing, an Amendment to an Application for Dispute 
Resolution need not be submitted or served. 

 
As CD’s request could reasonably be anticipated by the Landlords, I amended the 
Tenants’ Application to remove the duplication of JH’s surname.  
 
Preliminary Matter - Unrelated Issue 
 
In the Tenants’ Application, the Tenants seek an order that the Landlords comply with 
the Act, Regulations and/or tenancy agreement pursuant to section 62 of the Act.  
 
Paragraph 2.3 of the RoP states: 
 

Related Issues 
 

2.3  Related issues Claims made in the application must be related to each other. 
Arbitrators may use their discretion to dismiss unrelated claims with or 
without leave to reapply. 

 
I find the most urgent matter set out in the Tenants’ Application is to seek cancellation of 
the 10 Day Notice. I find the Tenants’ claim for an order that the Landlords comply with 
the Act, Regulations and/or tenancy agreement is not sufficiently related to the Tenants’ 
claim for cancellation of the 10 Day Notice. Based on the above, the Tenants’ claim for 
an order that the Landlords to comply with the Act, Regulation and/or tenancy 
agreement is severed from the Tenants’ Application and dismissed. If I cancel the 10 
Day Notice, then I will dismiss that claim with leave to reapply. If I do not cancel the 10 
Day Notice is not cancelled, then I will dismiss that claim without leave to reapply.  
 
Issues to be Decided 
 
Are the Tenants entitled to: 
 

• cancellation of the 10 Day Notice? 
• If the Tenants are not entitled to cancellation of the 10 Day Notice, are the 

Landlords entitled to an Order of Possession pursuant to section 55(1) of the 
Act? 

• Are the Landlords entitled to a Monetary Order for the Unpaid Rent pursuant to 
section 55(1.1) of the Act? 

 







  Page: 6 
 
MW stated the Landlords served the 10 Day Notice on the CD in person on December 
5, 2021. MW stated the Landlords also served the 10 Day Notice on each of the 
Tenants by registered mail on December 16, 2022. MW provided the Canada Post 
tracking number for service of the 10 Day Notice. MW stated the registered mail 
tracking number was returned to the Landlords as it was not picked up by the Tenants. 
CD stated service of the 10 Day Notice was made by the Landlords in-person on the 
Tenants on December 18, 2021. However, the records of the RTB indicate the Tenants 
made the Tenants’ Application on December 13, 2021. It would seem inconceivable that 
the Tenants would have made the Tenants’ Application on December 13, 2021 if they 
had been served with the 10 Day Notice on December 18, 2021. Due to the conflicting 
evidence on the date of service of the 10 Day Notice on the Tenants in-person by the 
Landlords, I will assume that the Tenants made the Tenants’ Application within the 5-
day dispute period to dispute the 10 Day Notice. 
 
At the Original Hearing, MW testified the Tenants had rental arrears of $10,500.00 as of 
December 1, 2021. However, MW was unable to reconcile the calculations the 
Landlords used to calculate the amount of rental arrears owed by the Tenants as of 
December 1, 2021. At the Original Hearing, CD stated she had evidence that the 
Landlords agreed to a credit of $100.00 for of replacement of the mailbox key. CD also 
stated she was unable respond to the amount claimed by the Landlords for rental 
arrears as they did not match with her records. I adjourned the Original Hearing, in part, 
to allow the Landlords to provide a spreadsheet that provided detailed calculations for 
rental arrears claimed by the Landlords as well as to permit the Tenants to submit 
evidence that the Landlords consented to the deduction of $100.00 from rent for 
replacement of the mailbox key.  
 
The Tenants did not submit any evidence for this hearing to corroborate CD’s testimony 
the Tenants were entitled to deduct $100.00 from the rent owing to the Landlords. MW 
submitted an updated ledger that provided detailed calculations of the rental arrears 
owing from June 2021 through to April 2022. The ledger submitted by the MW did not 
appear to reconcile with the rental arrears claimed by the Landlords until I noticed the 
Landlords had included the $100.00 shortfall from the security deposit, that had not 
been paid by the Tenants, as part of the rental arrears claimed by the Landlords. I told 
CD that the Landlords were not entitled to deduct this $100.00 shortfall as unpaid rent.  
After adjusting the amount of rental arrears for each month by $100.00, CD reconciled 
the rental arrears owed by the Tenants, for each month commencing from September 
2021 through to April 2022, to my satisfaction.  Based on the undisputed testimony of 
CD, I find the Landlords have established, on a balance of probabilities, the Tenants 
owed $10,500.00 for rental arrears as of December 1, 2021.  



  Page: 7 
 
 
Section 26(1) of the Act states: 
 

26 (1) A tenant must pay rent when it is due under the tenancy agreement, 
whether or not the landlord complies with this Act, the regulations or the 
tenancy agreement, unless the tenant has a right under this Act to deduct 
all or a portion of the rent. 

 
As such, the Tenants were responsible for paying rent when it was due. Based on the 
above, I find the 10 Day Notice was issued for a valid reason and I dismiss the Tenants’ 
Application in its entirety.  
 
Section 55 of the Act states: 
 

55 (1) If a tenant makes an application for dispute resolution to dispute a 
landlord's notice to end a tenancy, the director must grant to the landlord 
an order of possession of the rental unit if 
(a) the landlord's notice to end tenancy complies with section 52 [form 

and content of notice to end tenancy], and 
(b) the director, during the dispute resolution proceeding, dismisses the 

tenant's application or upholds the landlord's notice. 
 

(1.1) If an application referred to in subsection (1) is in relation to a landlord's 
notice to end a tenancy under section 46 [landlord's notice: non-payment 
of rent], and the circumstances referred to in subsection (1) (a) and (b) of 
this section apply, the director must grant an order requiring the payment 
of the unpaid rent. 

 
I have reviewed the 10 Day Notice and find it complies with the section 52 form and 
content requirements. The undisputed testimony of MW was the Tenants have not 
vacated the rental unit. Pursuant to section 68(2)(1) of the Act, I order the tenancy 
ended as of April 5, 2022. Based on the above, pursuant to section 55(1) of the Act, I 
order that the Tenants provide the Landlords with vacant possession of the rental unit. 
 
I am satisfied that, upon hearing the undisputed testimony and evidence of MW, the 
Tenants owe the Landlords $26,100.00 for rental arrears covering the period from 
December 2021 to April 2022. Pursuant to section 55(1.1) of the Act, I order the 
Tenants pay the Landlords $26,100.00. Pursuant to section 72(2)(b), the Landlords may 






